

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Consolidated Financial Statements
(With Independent Auditor's Report Thereon)

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The accompanying report of KPMG Audit Limited ("KPMG") is for the sole and exclusive use of Watlington Waterworks Limited (the "Company"). No person, other than the Company, is authorized to rely upon the report of KPMG unless KPMG expressly so authorizes. Furthermore, the report of KPMG is as of date April 24, 2025, and KPMG has carried out no procedures of any nature subsequent to that date which in any way extends that date.

**KPMG Audit Limited**

Crown House
4 Par-la-Ville Road
Hamilton
HM 08
Bermuda

Telephone +1 441 295 5063
Fax +1 441 295 9132
Internet www.kpmg.bm

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**To the Shareholders of Watlington Waterworks Limited****Opinion**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Watlington Waterworks Limited and its subsidiary (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of matter - prior year restatement

We draw attention to Note 23 of the financial statements, which describes the effects of a restatement in the comparative information presented as at and for the year ended December 31, 2023. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of management for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.



Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

KPMG Audit Limited

Chartered Professional Accountants
Hamilton, Bermuda
April 24, 2025

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	December 31, <u>2024</u>	December 31, 2023 <i>As restated</i> <i>(Note 23)</i>
Assets		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment (Notes 10 and 11)	\$ 32,519,548	\$ 32,481,132
Investments (Note 19)	<u>2,913,450</u>	<u>—</u>
Total non-current assets	<u>35,432,998</u>	<u>32,481,132</u>
Current assets		
Other assets (Note 18)	24,342	9,659
Inventories (Note 14)	1,974,424	1,745,845
Trade and other receivables (Note 19)	1,060,497	824,725
Prepayments	180,105	300,451
Investments (Note 19)	—	1,595,966
Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 15 and 19)	<u>3,977,033</u>	<u>4,841,212</u>
Total current assets	<u>7,216,401</u>	<u>9,317,858</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 42,649,399</u>	<u>\$ 41,798,990</u>
Equity		
Share capital (Note 16)	\$ 1,086,491	\$ 1,083,771
Share premium (Note 16)	2,019,597	1,952,517
Reserves (Note 16)	8,000,000	8,000,000
Retained earnings	<u>29,830,255</u>	<u>28,584,909</u>
Total equity (attributable to owners of the Company)	<u>40,936,343</u>	<u>39,621,197</u>

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023 <i>As restated</i> <i>(Note 23)</i>
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liabilities (Notes 11 and 19)	—	2,736
Total non-current liabilities	—	2,736
Current liabilities		
Equipment deposits (Note 19)	2,042	2,104
Trade payables and accrued liabilities (Note 19)	1,319,198	1,777,767
Funds withheld on contract (Note 20)	389,080	384,117
Lease liabilities (Notes 11 and 19)	2,736	11,069
Total liabilities	1,713,056	2,177,793
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 42,649,399	\$ 41,798,990

The notes on pages 8 to 39 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Signed on behalf of the Board

 Director  Roger L. Todd Director

Signer ID: QISLBWRE13...

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	<u>2024</u>	2023 <i>As restated</i> <i>(Note 23)</i>
Revenue (Notes 6 and 7)	\$ 13,803,544	\$ 11,443,689
Production costs (Notes 8 and 14)	<u>(3,030,482)</u>	<u>(2,677,335)</u>
Gross profit	<u>10,773,062</u>	<u>8,766,354</u>
Other income (Notes 6, 7, 11 and 13)	72,000	65,000
Administrative expenses (Note 8)	(4,218,322)	(4,131,152)
Distribution expenses (Note 8)	(3,254,803)	(3,054,695)
Impairment loss on cash and cash equivalents and investments (Note 19)	(19,940)	(1,145)
Impairment recovery (loss) on trade receivables (Note 19)	<u>23,779</u>	<u>(13,227)</u>
Total profit before net finance income	<u>3,375,776</u>	<u>1,631,135</u>
Finance income (Note 6)	98,151	39,497
Finance costs (Note 11)	<u>(2,429)</u>	<u>(2,048)</u>
Net finance income	<u>95,722</u>	<u>37,449</u>
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year (attributable to owners of the Company)	<u>\$ 3,471,498</u>	<u>\$ 1,668,584</u>
Earnings per share		
Basic earnings per share (Note 17)	<u>\$ 3.20</u>	<u>\$ 1.55</u>
Diluted earnings per share (Note 17)	<u>\$ 3.12</u>	<u>\$ 1.51</u>

All amounts reported above are related to continuing operations. There are no other components of comprehensive income.

The notes on pages 8 to 39 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Bermuda dollars)

	Attributable to owners of the Company					<u>Total</u>
	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Share premium</u>	<u>Capital reserve</u>	<u>General reserve</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	
Balance at January 1, 2023	\$ 1,075,273	\$ 1,783,540	\$ 7,000,000	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 27,995,577	\$ 38,854,390
Total comprehensive income for the year						
Profit for the year (restated)	—	—	—	—	1,668,584	1,668,584
Transactions with owners of the Company recognized directly in equity						
Issuance of shares (Note 16)	8,498	168,977	—	—	—	177,475
Dividends (Note 16)	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(1,079,252)</u>	<u>(1,079,252)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2023 (restated)	\$ 1,083,771	\$ 1,952,517	\$ 7,000,000	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 28,584,909	\$ 39,621,197
Total comprehensive income for the year						
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	3,471,498	3,471,498
Transactions with owners of the Company recognized directly in equity						
Issuance of shares (Note 16)	2,720	67,080	—	—	—	69,800
Dividends (Note 16)	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(2,226,152)</u>	<u>(2,226,152)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 1,086,491</u>	<u>\$ 2,019,597</u>	<u>\$ 7,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 29,830,255</u>	<u>\$ 40,936,343</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 39 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

	<u>2024</u>	2023 <i>As restated</i> <i>(Note 23)</i>
Operating activities		
Profit for the year	\$ 3,471,498	\$ 1,668,584
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 10)	1,501,036	1,537,580
Impairment loss in investments (Note 19)	20,606	–
Net finance income	<u>(95,722)</u>	<u>(37,449)</u>
	4,897,418	3,168,715
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Inventories	(228,579)	70,120
Trade and other receivables	(235,772)	(20,274)
Prepayments	120,346	154,102
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(458,569)	709,320
Funds withheld on contract (Note 20)	4,963	(342,641)
Equipment deposits	(62)	(54)
Other assets	<u>(14,683)</u>	<u>(7,296)</u>
Cash provided by operating activities	4,085,062	3,731,992
Interest paid on lease liabilities (Note 11)	<u>(2,429)</u>	<u>(2,048)</u>
Net cash from operating activities	<u>4,082,633</u>	<u>3,729,944</u>
Investing activities		
Interest received	98,151	39,497
Purchase of investments	(1,338,090)	(32,318)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (Note 10)	<u>(1,539,452)</u>	<u>(2,233,259)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(2,779,391)</u>	<u>(2,226,080)</u>
Financing activities		
Proceeds from shares issued (Note 16)	69,800	177,475
Payment of lease liabilities (Note 11)	(11,069)	(10,721)
Dividends paid (Note 16)	<u>(2,226,152)</u>	<u>(1,079,252)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(2,167,421)</u>	<u>(912,498)</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(864,179)	591,366
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>4,841,212</u>	<u>4,249,846</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 3,977,033</u>	<u>\$ 4,841,212</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 39 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

1. General

Watlington Waterworks Limited (the "Company") is a company domiciled in Bermuda. The Company is listed on the Bermuda Stock Exchange ("BSX"). The address of the Company's registered office is H.P. House, 21 Laffan Street, Hamilton HM09, Bermuda. These consolidated financial statements of the Company comprise the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Bermuda Waterworks Ltd (together the "Group", hereinafter also referred to as the "Company"). The Group is primarily involved in the production and distribution of water and purification of drinking water at the retail and wholesale level. The Group is also engaged in the provision of water services, plumbing supplies and the supply of water coolers for sale and rental. There is no parent or ultimate controlling party to the Company.

2. Basis of preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 24, 2025.

b) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Bermuda Dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and income and expenses. The estimates and the associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements apply to impairment of financial assets and non-financial assets (Notes 3(h) and 19) and write-down of inventories (Notes 3(f) and 14).

3. Material accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

a) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Bermuda Waterworks Ltd. A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statement of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases. All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary and any related NCI and other components of equity. Any resulting gains or loss is recognized in profit or loss. Any interest retained in the former subsidiary is measured at the fair value when control is lost.

b) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognized as a deduction from equity.

c) Property, plant and equipment

Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour; and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognized in profit or loss.

Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group.

Depreciation

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis in profit or loss over the estimated useful lives of each asset or component.

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated from the date that they are installed and are ready for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is completed and ready for use. Land and assets under construction are not depreciated.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

c) *Property, plant and equipment (continued)*

Depreciation (continued)

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years of significant items of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

▪ buildings	40 years
▪ building improvements	10 years
▪ plant and equipment including pipelines	3 – 40 years
▪ fixtures and fittings	3 – 10 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

d) *Intangible assets*

Application software is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and is amortized on a straight-line basis over a useful life of 3 years.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of intangible assets is recognized in profit or loss.

Intangible assets are tested annually for impairment or more frequently if certain indicators of impairment are identified.

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

e) *Investment property*

Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes. Investment property is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of the investment property including capitalized borrowing costs. The fair values of investment properties are disclosed in the notes to these consolidated financial statements. These are assessed using internationally accepted valuation methods, such as taking comparable properties as a guide to current market price. The fair value measurement for investment property has been categorized as a level 3 fair value based on the inputs to the valuation technique used.

Depreciation is calculated on the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset less its residual value, using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives. Land is not depreciated.

▪ buildings	40 years
▪ improvements	10 years

f) *Inventories*

Inventories which comprise essential utility parts, plumbing supplies and bottled water supplies are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is based on the weighted average, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, production and conversion costs, and other costs incurred in bringing them to their present condition and location. Provision is made for obsolete or slow-moving inventories.

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

g) Financial instruments

The Company's financial assets comprise of trade and other receivables, investments and cash and cash equivalents. The Company's financial liabilities include trade payables and accrued liabilities and equipment deposits.

(i) Recognition and initial measurement

Trade and other receivables are initially recognized when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Trade and other receivables are initially measured at the transaction price which reflects fair value. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, the Company determines the classification of its financial assets. Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

The Company classifies its financial assets at amortized cost. A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flow that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets – Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the Company is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice; and
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed.

Financial assets – Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset in initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time.

3. Material accounting policies (continued)*g) Financial instruments (continued)*

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets.

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract.

Financial assets – Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

The Company's financial assets classified as amortized cost are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income and impairment gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities – Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

The Company classifies its financial liabilities as amortized cost. The Company's financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

*(iii) Derecognition**Financial assets*

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flow from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

h) Impairment

Financial assets

The Company recognizes loss allowances or expected credit losses ("ECLs") on financial assets measured at amortized cost. The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to 12 month ECLs for cash and cash equivalents and investments that are determined to have a low credit risk at the reporting date and for which credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables and other receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due. Past due notices are sent out to customers and the credit controller follows to establish a repayment plan. In cases where a repayment plan cannot be agreed upon or is not honored, the overdue accounts are forwarded to the collection agency. The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when the probability of recovery is remote after following these steps. Based on historical experience, financial assets over 150 days are considered to be in default and are assessed for write-off.

The Company considers an investment to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to B or higher per Standard and Poor's.

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

3. Material accounting policies (continued)*h) Impairment (continued)**Credit impaired financial assets*

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due;
- it is probable that the issuer will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the consolidated statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. For individual customers, the Company has a policy of writing off the gross carrying amount of financial assets based on historical experience of recoveries of similar assets. Financial assets that are 150 days past due are assessed for write-off depending on whether there is a reasonable expectation of recovery determined by the results of on any ongoing enforcement activities. Other reasons for write-off include deceased customers, customers who have left the island or overdue accounts below \$250 as the Magistrates Court will not issue summons for these and the collection agency would have no legal recourse.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. Factors that are considered important and could trigger an impairment review include the following:

- obsolescence or physical damage;
- significant changes in technology and regulatory environment;
- significant under-performance relative to expected historical or projected future operating results;
- significant changes in the use of the assets or the strategy for business; and
- significant negative industry or economic trends.

The identification of impairment indicators, estimation of timing and amount of expected future cash flows, determination of application of discount rates and computation of recovered amounts for assets involves significant judgment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For assets that have indefinite useful lives, or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each year at the same time.

3. Material accounting policies (continued)*h) Impairment (continued)*

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit", or "CGU").

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

i) Finance income and finance cost

Finance income represents interest on cash and cash equivalents and investments. Finance cost represent interest on lease liabilities. Finance income or cost are recognized under the effective interest method, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts or payments through the expected life of the financial instrument to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or the amortized cost of the financial liability.

j) Employee benefits

The Company sponsors a defined contribution pension plan (the "Plan") covering all eligible employees. The cost of the Plan is expensed as related benefits are earned by the employees. The Company makes monthly contributions in accordance with the Plan Agreement to the employees' individual accounts, which are administered by an insurance company pursuant to and in accordance with the National Pension Scheme (Occupational Pensions) Act.

k) Earnings per share

The Company presents basic earnings per share ("EPS") data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding after adjustment for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares which would arise from shares purchased through the employee purchase plan.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

l) Revenue

The Company generates revenue primarily from the sale of metered water, bottled water and plumbing supplies. Other sources of revenue include the sale and rental of water coolers and related equipment, utility connection fees and rental income from investment property.

Contract balances

The only contract balances from contracts with customers are trade receivables which are included in trade and other receivables.

Performance obligations and revenue recognition policies

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The Company recognizes revenue when it transfers control over a good or service to a customer.

Performance obligations and revenue recognition policies (continued)

The following table provides information about the nature and timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations in contracts with customers, including significant payment terms, and the related revenue recognition policies.

<i>Revenue stream</i>	<i>Nature and timing of satisfaction of performance obligations, including significant payment terms</i>	<i>Revenue recognition policies</i>
Utility water sales	Utility water sales are based on consumption recorded by meter readings taken monthly during the year. The performance obligation is the provision of metered water. Payment is net 30 days.	Revenue is recognized as billed at the end of each month, at which point the performance obligation is deemed to have been satisfied, in line with the terms of the contracts for monthly consumption billing. The meter reading does not necessarily take place on the last day of each month. Management has assessed the impact on revenue recognized for each period as insignificant as the impact evens out by netting month on month.
Bottled water	Bottled water sales are based on customer purchases at point of sale or upon delivery of goods and services. The performance obligation is the transfer of bottled water to the customer. Payment is net 30 days.	Revenue is recognized at a point in time when the performance obligation is satisfied.
Plumbing supplies	Plumbing sales are based on customer purchases at point of sale. The performance obligation is the transfer of supplies to the customer. Payment is net 30 days.	Revenue is recognized at the point in time when the performance obligation is satisfied.
Utility connection fees	Connection fees are invoiced once the installation is complete. Payment is net 30 days.	Revenue is recognized as billed once the installation has been completed.

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

l) Revenue (continued)

Rental income

Rental income is recognized as revenue on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

m) Leases

At the inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company uses the definition of a lease in IFRS 16, *Leases*.

As a lessee

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lessor transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurement of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The Company used its incremental borrowing rate of 6% as the discount rate for its leases on adoption of IFRS 16 in 2020. Management has assessed its current borrowing rate at 9.75% and used this rate for leases that commenced in 2023. There was no material impact on the measurement of leases recognized previously; therefore, no adjustments were made to these.

The Company determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renew period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

m) Leases (continued)

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property in 'property, plant and equipment' and lease liabilities in 'loans and borrowings' in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value and short-term leases, including IT equipment. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

As a lessor

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices.

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, the Company applies IFRS 15 *Revenue from contracts with customers* to allocate the consideration in the contract.

The Company recognizes lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term as part of 'other revenue'.

n) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank and call deposits with original maturity of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents are instruments that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Company in the management of short-term commitments.

o) Taxation

Under current Bermuda laws, the Company is not required to pay any taxes in Bermuda on either income or capital gains. On December 27, 2023 the Bermuda government enacted legislation into law, the Bermuda Corporate Income Tax Act 2023, which has introduced a Corporate Income Tax ("CIT") which comes into effect on January 1, 2025. The Company is not in scope for the CIT. Accordingly no provision for taxation has been included in these consolidated financial statements.

4. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new or amended standards are effective for the Company's annual period ending on or after December 31, 2024 and early adoption is permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the following new or amended standards in preparing its consolidated financial statements. These are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

- *Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21)*
- *Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)*
- *Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards (Volume 11)*
- *Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (IFRS 18)*
- *Subsidiaries without Public Accountability Disclosures (IFRS 19)*
- *Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28)*

5. New standards adopted

The Company adopted *Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2)* from January 1, 2023, which require the disclosure of 'material' rather than 'significant' accounting policies. The amendments also provide guidance on the application of materiality to disclosure of accounting policies and accounting policy information. The amendments did not result in any changes to the accounting policies, or the accounting policy information disclosed in the consolidated financial statements.

6. Operating segments

The principal activity of the Company is the production and distribution of water. There are two primary revenue earning divisions, the Utility Division and the Bottled Water Division. The Utility Division distributes drinking water through a network of underground pipelines to the central and western parishes of Bermuda. The Bottled Water Division manufactures the Pure Water product, which is distributed throughout Bermuda, is sold in grocery stores and from the Company's premises and is also delivered directly to customers' premises.

Other operations include the retail store for plumbing supplies and miscellaneous income and expenditures. None of these segments met the quantitative thresholds for individual reportable segments in 2024 and 2023. There are no individual customers whose contribution to revenue exceed 10%.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

6. Operating segments (continued)*Income and expenditure by segment*

	2024			
	<u>Utility</u>	<u>Bottled Water</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
Income				
External revenues	\$ 8,419,751	\$ 5,080,041	\$ 303,752	\$ 13,803,544
Intersegment revenues	79,689	—	—	79,689
Rentals	—	—	72,000	72,000
Finance income	—	—	98,151	98,151
Total income	8,499,440	5,080,041	473,903	14,053,384
Expenditure				
External costs	4,380,943	3,708,965	915,092	9,005,000
Impairment loss on cash and cash equivalents and investments	—	—	19,940	19,940
Impairment recovery on trade receivables	—	—	(23,779)	(23,779)
Depreciation and amortization	993,074	115,094	392,868	1,501,036
Intersegment expenditure	—	79,689	—	79,689
Total expenditure	5,374,017	3,903,748	1,304,121	10,581,886
Net profit (loss) by segment	\$ 3,125,423	\$ 1,176,293	\$ (830,218)	\$ 3,471,498

	2023			
	<u>Utility</u>	<u>Bottled Water</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
Income				
External revenues	\$ 6,373,665	\$ 4,716,604	\$ 353,420	\$ 11,443,689
Intersegment revenues	66,893	—	—	66,893
Rentals	—	—	65,000	65,000
Finance income	—	—	39,497	39,497
Total income	6,440,558	4,716,604	457,917	11,615,079
Expenditure				
External costs (restated)	3,913,330	3,537,087	877,233	8,327,650
Impairment loss on cash and cash equivalents and investments	—	—	1,145	1,145
Impairment loss on trade receivables	—	—	13,227	13,227
Depreciation and amortization	1,031,987	87,932	417,661	1,537,580
Intersegment expenditure	—	66,893	—	66,893
Total expenditure (restated)	4,945,317	3,691,912	1,309,266	9,946,495
Net profit (loss) by segment (restated)	\$ 1,495,241	\$ 1,024,692	\$ (851,349)	\$ 1,668,584

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

6. Operating segments (continued)

Income and expenditure by segment (continued)

External revenues for the Utility Division include connection fees, and for the Bottled Water Division sales and rentals of coolers and related equipment are included. Intersegment revenues and expenditure refer to water supplied by the Utility Division to the Bottled Water Division and further processed to make the Pure Water product. This supply is billed at normal commercial rates.

Administrative costs have been charged to reporting segments on an actual basis wherever possible. The residual of non-allocable administrative expenditure is allocated to segments on an estimated usage basis.

Reconciliation of revenue and other income

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Total revenue for reportable segments	\$ 13,579,481	\$ 11,157,162
Non-reportable segments' revenue	473,903	457,917
Finance income	(98,151)	(39,497)
Elimination of intersegment revenues	<u>(79,689)</u>	<u>(66,893)</u>
Total revenue and other income (Note 7)	\$ 13,875,544	\$ 11,508,689

Non-reportable segments

Revenue includes sales from the Company's plumbing supplies retail outlet, external rentals from the Company's properties and interest on invested funds. Expenditure includes the operating costs of the retail outlet, depreciation on equipment used jointly by all divisions of the Company, (e.g. computer hardware and software) and unallocated administrative costs. The revenue and other income for the non-reportable segments are reported as 'other' on the 'income and expenditure by segment' table above.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

6. Operating segments (continued)*Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and capital expenditure by segment*

	<u>Utility</u>	<u>Bottled Water</u>	<u>Total reportable segments</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
As at December 31, 2024					
Assets	\$ 30,754,922	\$ 1,071,848	\$ 31,826,770	\$ 10,822,629	\$ 42,649,399
Liabilities	(593,520)	(134,793)	(728,313)	(984,743)	(1,713,056)
Capital expenditure	687,620	409,867	1,097,487	441,965	1,539,452

	<u>Utility</u>	<u>Bottled Water</u>	<u>Total reportable segments</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
As at December 31, 2023					
Assets	\$ 30,770,383	\$ 699,759	\$ 31,470,142	\$ 10,328,848	\$ 41,798,990
Liabilities (restated)	(1,028,921)	(106,781)	(1,135,702)	(1,042,091)	(2,177,792)
Capital expenditure	2,128,957	75,192	2,204,149	29,110	2,233,259

7. Revenue and other income

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Revenue from contracts with customers		
Revenue from contractual sales	\$ 11,557,221	\$ 9,328,625
Other revenue – <i>implied contracts on cash sales</i>		
Revenue from bottled water cash sales	2,064,727	1,947,524
Pure Water equipment sales	<u>181,596</u>	<u>167,540</u>
	\$ 13,803,544	\$ 11,443,689
Other income		
Rental income	\$ 72,000	\$ 65,000
Total revenue and other income	<u>\$ 13,875,544</u>	<u>\$ 11,508,689</u>

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

7. Revenue and other income (continued)*Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers*

In the following tables, revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by major product and service lines and timing of revenue recognition. The table also includes a reconciliation of the disaggregated revenue with the Company's reportable segments.

	2024			
	<u>Utility</u>	<u>Bottled Water</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
Major products and service lines				
Utility water sales	\$ 8,315,035	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 8,315,035
Bottled water sales	—	2,833,718	—	2,833,718
Plumbing supplies	—	—	303,753	303,753
Utility connection fees	<u>104,715</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>104,715</u>
	8,419,750	2,833,718	303,753	11,557,221
Timing of revenue recognition				
Products and services transferred over time	8,419,750	—	—	8,419,750
Products and services transferred at a point in time	<u>—</u>	<u>2,833,718</u>	<u>303,753</u>	<u>3,137,471</u>
Revenue from contracts with customers	8,419,750	2,833,718	303,753	11,557,221
Other revenue	—	2,246,323	—	2,246,323
Other income	—	—	72,000	72,000
External revenue and other income as reported in Note 6	<u>\$ 8,419,750</u>	<u>\$ 5,080,041</u>	<u>\$ 375,753</u>	<u>\$ 13,875,544</u>

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

7. Revenue and other income (continued)*Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers*

	2023			
	<u>Utility</u>	<u>Bottled Water</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
Major products and service lines				
Utility water sales	\$ 6,285,132	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 6,285,132
Bottled water sales	–	2,601,540	–	2,601,540
Plumbing supplies	–	–	353,420	353,420
Utility connection fees	<u>88,533</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>88,533</u>
	<u>6,373,665</u>	<u>2,601,540</u>	<u>353,420</u>	<u>9,328,625</u>
Timing of revenue recognition				
Products and services transferred over time	6,373,665	–	–	6,373,665
Products and services transferred at a point in time	<u>–</u>	<u>2,601,540</u>	<u>353,420</u>	<u>2,954,960</u>
Revenue from contracts with customers	<u>6,373,665</u>	<u>2,601,540</u>	<u>353,420</u>	<u>9,328,625</u>
Other revenue	–	2,115,064	–	2,115,064
Other income	–	–	65,000	65,000
External revenue and other income as reported in Note 6	<u>\$ 6,373,665</u>	<u>\$ 4,716,604</u>	<u>\$ 418,420</u>	<u>\$ 11,508,689</u>

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

8. Expenses by nature

Expenses by nature primarily comprise of:

	<u>2024</u>	2023 <i>As restated</i>
Employee benefits (Note 9)	\$ 4,677,719	\$ 4,655,727
Depreciation (Note 10)	1,501,036	1,537,580
Electricity	1,435,677	1,172,458
Inventories expensed (Note 14)	965,763	798,104
Other expenses	733,434	596,187
Repairs and maintenance	433,208	411,764
Vehicle	293,988	247,252
Consultancy	145,672	143,433
Advertising	135,610	132,038
Royalties	97,111	93,628
Audit fees	<u>84,389</u>	<u>75,012</u>
Total production costs, administrative and distribution expenses	\$ 10,503,607	\$ 9,863,183

9. Employee benefit expenses

	<u>2024</u>	2023 <i>As restated</i>
Short term employment benefits	\$ 3,716,083	\$ 3,426,258
Compulsory payroll tax, social insurance and health scheme contributions	705,872	674,456
Cash-settled share-based payments	8,595	171,882
Payments to defined contribution pension scheme	154,350	155,433
Workmen's compensation and disability	65,019	63,965
Other employee benefit expense	<u>27,800</u>	<u>163,733</u>
	\$ 4,677,719	\$ 4,655,727

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

10. Property, plant and equipment

	<u>Land & buildings</u>	<u>Plant & equipment</u>	<u>Fixtures & fittings</u>	<u>Under construction</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost					
At January 1, 2023	\$ 6,730,926	\$ 31,769,845	\$ 404,548	\$ 17,119,187	\$ 56,024,506
Additions	5,620	270,080	8,646	1,954,533	2,238,879
Removal of fully depreciated assets	—	(1,871)	—	—	(1,871)
Transfers	<u>19,900</u>	<u>199,256</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(219,156)</u>	<u>—</u>
At December 31, 2023	\$ 6,756,446	\$ 32,237,310	\$ 413,194	\$ 18,854,564	\$ 58,261,514
Additions	—	393,156	1,145	1,145,151	1,539,452
Transfers	<u>418,757</u>	<u>373,474</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(792,231)</u>	<u>—</u>
At December 31, 2024	\$ 7,175,203	\$ 33,003,940	\$ 414,339	\$ 19,207,484	\$ 59,800,966
Accumulated depreciation					
At January 1, 2023	\$ 2,710,093	\$ 21,230,698	\$ 303,882	\$ —	\$ 24,244,673
Removal of fully depreciated assets	—	(1,871)	—	—	(1,871)
Depreciation	<u>369,123</u>	<u>1,125,537</u>	<u>42,920</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>1,537,580</u>
At December 31, 2023	\$ 3,079,216	\$ 22,354,364	\$ 346,802	\$ —	\$ 25,780,382
Depreciation	<u>367,227</u>	<u>1,106,187</u>	<u>27,622</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>1,501,036</u>
At December 31, 2024	\$ 3,446,443	\$ 23,460,551	\$ 374,424	\$ —	\$ 27,281,418
Carrying amounts					
At January 1, 2023	\$ 4,020,833	\$ 10,539,147	\$ 100,666	\$ 17,119,187	\$ 31,779,833
At December 31, 2023	\$ 3,677,230	\$ 9,882,946	\$ 66,392	\$ 18,854,564	\$ 32,481,132
At December 31, 2024	\$ 3,728,760	\$ 9,543,389	\$ 39,915	\$ 19,207,484	\$ 32,519,548

The removal of fully depreciated assets relates to items with \$nil carrying amounts as at December 31, 2023 that are no longer in use by the Company.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

10. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

As at December 31, 2024 the Company had \$12,721,229 (2023 - \$10,848,939) in fully depreciated assets that were still in use.

On November 4, 2022, the Company entered into a 'sale and purchase agreement' to purchase a freehold property known as Lot 5B1 Luke's Pond Drive in Southampton Parish, Bermuda, at a consideration of \$375,000. As at December 31, 2024, a total of \$418,757 was paid, which includes legal fees of \$43,757 and was capitalized in April 2024 when the sale was completed.

11. Leases*Leases as lessee*

The Company historically leases wells, well rights and right of ways on various landowners' properties. During 2020 the Company entered into a lease for office equipment for a period of four years for monthly lease payments of \$635.

As at December 31, 2024 the Company had seven enforceable contracts with respect to the leased office equipment and wells, well rights and right of ways. The Company has recognized right-of-use assets in relation to these leases which are included in property, plant and equipment under fixtures & fittings and land & buildings, respectively.

Right-of-use assets

	Land & buildings	Fixtures & fittings	Total
Balance at January 1, 2023	\$ 10,587	\$ 14,365	\$ 24,952
Additions to right-of-use assets	5,620	—	5,620
Depreciation charge for the year	<u>(3,529)</u>	<u>(5,387)</u>	<u>(8,916)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ 12,678	\$ 8,978	\$ 21,656
Depreciation charge for the year	<u>(6,339)</u>	<u>(8,978)</u>	<u>(15,317)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 6,339</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 6,339</u>

Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Interest on lease liabilities	\$ 2,429	\$ 2,048

Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of cash flows

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Total cash outflow for leases	\$ 13,498	\$ 12,769

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

11. Leases (continued)*Leases as lessor*

The Company leased out its investment property (Note 13) during the year ended December 31, 2024. The term of the lease is two years and expires on July 31, 2025. The Company classified this lease as an operating lease, because it did not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of the asset. Rental income recognized by the Company during 2024 was \$72,000 (2023 - \$65,000).

12. Intangible assets**Application
software****Cost**

At January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023 and 2024

\$ 151,123

Accumulated amortization

At January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023 and 2024

\$ 151,123

Carrying amounts

At January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023 and 2024

\$ —

13. Investment property

Investment property comprises a residential property which is leased to a tenant on a month-by-month basis.

**Investment
property****Cost**

At January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023 and 2024

\$ 330,153

Accumulated depreciation

At January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023 and 2024

\$ 330,153

Carrying amounts

At January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023 and 2024

\$ —

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

13. Investment property (continued)

The property was valued by an independent appraiser, having appropriate recognized professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and category of the property being valued, on May 31, 2023 at a value of \$1,100,000. The property was leased at a monthly rental of \$6,000. Management believe that this appraised valuation approximates the fair value of the investment property. Earned rental income for the year ended December 31, 2024 was \$72,000 (2023 - \$65,000) and operating expenses pertaining to the investment property were \$6,596 (2023 - \$9,050).

The independent appraiser used the comparable sales analysis approach in determining the fair value. The valuation approach considered the annual rental values of similar properties as published by the Government of Bermuda, market listings for similar properties and the zoning of the property for purposes of development. The fair value measurement for investment properties is categorized as a level 3 (Note 19) fair value based on the inputs to the valuation approach used.

14. Inventories

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Spares and production parts	\$ 1,307,256	\$ 1,210,515
Goods for resale	640,548	532,876
Water bottling supplies	80,814	56,477
Inventory write-down to net realizable value	<u>(54,194)</u>	<u>(54,023)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,974,424</u>	<u>\$ 1,745,845</u>

Included in production costs in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income are recognized inventory expenses of \$965,763 (2023 - \$798,104) (Note 8). The write-downs are included in the production costs.

15. Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Bank balances	\$ 1,000,859	\$ 1,350,083
Money market fund	2,975,953	—
Call deposits	<u>221</u>	<u>3,491,129</u>
	<u>\$ 3,977,033</u>	<u>\$ 4,841,212</u>

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

16. Capital and reserves*Share capital*

	<u>Ordinary shares of \$1 par value</u>	
	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Issued as at January 1	\$ 1,083,771	\$ 1,075,273
Issued for cash during the year	<u>2,720</u>	<u>8,498</u>
Issued at December 31 – fully paid	\$ 1,086,491	\$ 1,083,771
Authorized	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>

All shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

Share premium

The share premium balance relates to the excess of the consideration received over par value of shares of the Company.

Employee share purchase plan

In June 1999, the Company introduced an employee share purchase plan whereby an employee of the Company with a minimum of one year's continuous service may subscribe to purchase a maximum of 1,000 common shares in any one calendar year. The purchase price of the common shares is 85% of the average price, derived from the last three actual trade-date prices of the shares on the Bermuda Stock Exchange (based on the most recent dates when actual trades happened prior to employee exercising the option to buy). The shares purchased are issued from authorized, unissued share capital. Employees are restricted from selling the shares for a period of one year from the issuance date. The subscription amount is reset to 1,000 at the beginning of the next calendar year for qualifying employees.

As at January 1, 2024 the total number of shares available for purchase under the plan was 30,000 (2023 - 32,000). During the year ended December 31, 2024, employees subscribed for and were issued 2,720 (2023 - 3,498) common shares for a consideration of \$60,708 (2023 - \$78,446). The difference between the discounted price at which the shares were issued and the market price at the plan's subscription date was \$9,092 (2023 - excess of \$971) and is included in employee benefit expenses for the year ended December 31, 2024 (Note 9). The excess of the par value of shares and the market price of \$67,080 (2023 - \$73,977) is recorded as share premium. The weighted-average exercise price of exercised options was \$22.32 (2023 - \$22.43). As at December 31, 2024, there were 27,280 options outstanding with a weighted-average exercise price of \$23.80 (2023 - 28,502 and \$24.81 respectively).

Employee share bonus

On September 5, 2023, the Company issued 5,000 ordinary shares of \$1 par value at an issue price of \$20 per share, derived from the last trade-date price, as part of a compensation package to an employee for long and dedicated service to the Company. This is included in employee benefits expense for the year ended December 31, 2023.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

16. Capital and reserves (continued)*Capital reserve*

The amount of the capital reserve of \$7,000,000 (2023 - \$7,000,000) was transferred from retained earnings and represents the Company's investment in infrastructure renovations and improvements, including pipelines and reservoirs, in order to maintain the permanent capital of the Company and has been approved by the Board of Directors.

General reserve

General reserve of \$1,000,000 (2023 - \$1,000,000) is an appropriation from retained earnings as a contingency for unexpected future expenditures and has been approved by the Board of Directors.

Dividends

The following dividends were declared and paid by the Company for the year ended December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
\$0.25 per qualifying ordinary share (2023 - \$0.25) March	\$ 270,943	\$ 268,893
\$0.25 per qualifying ordinary share (2023 - \$0.25) June	271,385	268,943
\$0.25 per qualifying ordinary share (2023 - \$0.25) September	271,385	270,473
\$1.30 per qualifying ordinary share (2023 - \$0.25) December	<u>1,412,439</u>	<u>270,943</u>
	\$ 2,226,152	\$ 1,079,252
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Subsequent to the year-end, the Company declared a dividend of \$0.30 per share on February 13, 2025. This was paid out on March 28, 2025.

17. Earnings per share*Basic earnings per share*

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2024 is based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of \$3,471,498 (2023 - \$1,668,584), and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 1,085,309 (2023 - 1,079,591), calculated as follows:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Total issued ordinary shares at January 1 (Note 16)	1,083,771	1,075,273
Effect of shares issued during the year	<u>1,538</u>	<u>4,318</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at December 31	<u>1,085,309</u>	<u>1,079,591</u>

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

17. Earnings per share (continued)

Diluted earnings per share

Share options with a dilutive effect were issued in June 1999 (Note 16). The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2024 is based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of \$3,471,498 (2023 - \$1,668,584), and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding after adjustment of the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares of 1,112,589 (2023 - 1,108,093), calculated as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at December 31	1,085,309	1,079,591
Effect of dilutive ordinary shares	<u>27,280</u>	<u>28,502</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at December 31 (diluted)	<u>1,112,589</u>	<u>1,108,093</u>

18. Other assets

The Company participates in a defined contribution pension plan on behalf of its employees with a third-party insurer. As at December 31, 2024 the Company has a pension surplus of \$8,824 (2023 - \$4,970) which is included in other assets on the consolidated statement of financial position. The pension surplus arises from contributions made by the Company for former employees who left the pension plan prior to the vesting date and can be offset against the Company's future pension contributions payable.

19. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

Measurement of fair values

Fair value

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments, trade and other receivables, trade payables and accrued liabilities and equipment deposits.

All investments consist of time deposits with original maturities over three months and are carried at amortized cost.

The carrying value of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature or the fact that they attract interest at market rates.

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments are disclosed at fair value, as classified by valuation method. The different levels of the fair value hierarchy have been defined as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company does not hold any investments which are required to be disclosed in accordance with the above fair value hierarchy.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

19. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)*Financial risk management**Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations to the Company, and arises principally from cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and investments.

The Company is exposed to credit related losses to the extent of non-performance by counterparties to the financial instruments, predominately trade and other receivable balances. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk.

a) Cash and cash equivalents and investments

The Company maintains the majority of its cash and cash equivalents in accounts with Bank of N.T. Butterfield and Son Ltd., a Bermuda-based bank. The risk of default is not considered significant by management.

Investments comprise of time deposits carried at amortized cost and which earn a fixed interest rate of 4% per annum. Investments have been entered into for a term of 18 months. The Company maintains its investments in term deposits with Bermuda-based bank, Bermuda Commercial Bank.

The following table presents an analysis of the credit quality of cash and cash equivalents and investments at amortized cost by reference to the external credit rating and default rates published by Standard and Poor's:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash and cash equivalents		
A-	\$ 160	\$ 90
BBB+	3,841,738	4,788,436
BB+	100	100
BB-	137,104	55,471
B	<u>2,650</u>	<u>2,500</u>
	3,981,752	4,846,597
Loss allowance	<u>(4,719)</u>	<u>(5,385)</u>
	\$ 3,977,033	\$ 4,841,212
	<u><u> </u></u>	<u><u> </u></u>
	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Investments		
BB+	\$ 2,939,019	\$ 1,600,929
Loss allowance	<u>(25,569)</u>	<u>(4,963)</u>
	\$ 2,913,450	\$ 1,595,966
	<u><u> </u></u>	<u><u> </u></u>

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

19. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)*Financial risk management (continued)**Credit risk (continued)**a) Cash and cash equivalents and investments (continued)*

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents and investments has been measured on a 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The 12-month expected loss is based on rates of default based on data published by Standard and Poor's for each credit rating. The Company considers that its cash and cash equivalents and investments have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.

Movements in the allowance for impairment in respect of cash and cash equivalents

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of cash and cash equivalents during the year was as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Balance at January 1	\$ 5,385	\$ 4,341
Net re-measurement of loss allowance	<u>(666)</u>	<u>1,044</u>
Balance at December 31	<u>\$ 4,719</u>	<u>\$ 5,385</u>

Movements in the allowance for impairment in respect of investments

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of investments during the year was as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Balance at January 1	\$ 4,963	\$ 4,862
Net re-measurement of loss allowance	<u>20,606</u>	<u>101</u>
Balance at December 31	<u>\$ 25,569</u>	<u>\$ 4,963</u>

b) Trade and other receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The Company's receivable balances are predominately with multiple Bermuda-based residential and commercial customers, and are subject to credit risks in the normal course of business.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for receivable balances at the reporting date is represented by the carrying value on the consolidated statement of financial position.

The credit exposure is mitigated through the use of credit policies under which each new customer is analyzed individually for creditworthiness before the Company's standard payment terms and conditions are offered. The credit exposure is further mitigated through on-going monitoring and assessment of customer payment history.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

19. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)*Financial risk management (continued)**Credit risk (continued)**Expected credit loss assessment for individual customers*

The Company uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs of trade receivables from individual customers, which comprise a large number of small balances.

Loss rates are calculated using a 'roll rate' method based on the probability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write-off. Roll rates are calculated separately for exposures in different segments based on the type of product purchased.

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade receivables from individual customers as at December 31, 2024:

As at December 31, 2024	<u>Weighted - average loss rate</u>	<u>Gross carrying amount</u>	<u>Loss allowance</u>	<u>Credit - impaired</u>
Current	1%	\$ 905,112	\$ (4,846)	No
Past 30 days	7%	126,048	(8,971)	No
Past 60 days	26%	29,818	(7,720)	No
Past 90 days	86%	<u>144,297</u>	<u>(123,241)</u>	Yes
		<u>\$ 1,205,275</u>	<u>\$ (144,778)</u>	

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade receivables from individual customers as at December 31, 2023:

As at December 31, 2023	<u>Weighted - average loss rate</u>	<u>Gross carrying amount</u>	<u>Loss allowance</u>	<u>Credit - impaired</u>
Current	1%	\$ 710,144	\$ (3,242)	No
Past 30 days	14%	88,804	(3,965)	No
Past 60 days	21%	36,516	(5,110)	No
Past 90 days	99%	<u>157,818</u>	<u>(156,240)</u>	Yes
		<u>\$ 993,282</u>	<u>\$ (168,557)</u>	

Loss rates are based on the actual credit loss experience over the past 3 years. Management considers these loss rates to be the best available evidence of expected credit loss and these have not been adjusted. The difference between economic conditions during the period over which the historical data has been collected, current conditions and the Company's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables is not assessed as having a significant impact on the assessment of ECLs. Actual loss rates may differ from this assessment.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

19. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)*Financial risk management (continued)**Credit risk (continued)**b) Trade and other receivables (continued)**Movements in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables*

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Balance at January 1	\$ 168,557	\$ 155,330
Amounts written off	(2,200)	(2,549)
Net re-measurement of loss allowance	<u>(21,579)</u>	<u>15,776</u>
Balance at December 31	<u>\$ 144,778</u>	<u>\$ 168,557</u>

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty meeting its financial liability obligations. The Company maintains sufficient cash together with cash generated from sales, to meet its liabilities as they fall due.

The table below categorizes the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts in the table are contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months approximate their carrying values, as the impact of discounting is immaterial.

	<u>Carrying amount</u>	<u>Contractual cash flows</u>	<u>0 - 3 months</u>	<u>4 - 12 months</u>	<u>Greater than 1 year</u>
As at December 31, 2024					
Trade payables	\$ 531,498	\$ 531,498	\$ 531,498	\$ –	\$ –
Equipment deposits	2,042	2,042	2,042	–	–
Lease liabilities	<u>2,736</u>	<u>8,652</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>8,652</u>	<u>–</u>
Total financial liabilities	<u>\$ 536,276</u>	<u>\$ 542,192</u>	<u>\$ 533,540</u>	<u>\$ 8,652</u>	<u>\$ –</u>
As at December 31, 2023					
Trade payables	\$ 596,228	\$ 596,228	\$ 596,228	\$ –	\$ –
Equipment deposits	2,104	2,104	2,104	–	–
Lease liabilities	<u>13,805</u>	<u>22,784</u>	<u>1,905</u>	<u>12,227</u>	<u>8,652</u>
Total financial liabilities	<u>\$ 612,137</u>	<u>\$ 621,116</u>	<u>\$ 600,237</u>	<u>\$ 12,227</u>	<u>\$ 8,652</u>

19. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Company does not have any significant exposure to interest rate risk. Investments comprise of time deposits which earn a fixed interest rate of 4% per annum.

Currency risk

Currency risk arises from changes in prevailing foreign currency rates. Assets and liabilities are predominately held in the functional currency of the Company, which is the Bermuda dollar. The Company is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk.

Capital management

The Company's objectives in managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to enable the internal financing of capital projects and working capital needs, thereby facilitating its expansion, to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to provide an adequate return to shareholders.

The Company's capital is comprised of shareholders' equity. The Company's primary uses of capital are to fund increases in non-cash working capital, along with capital expenditure for new production processes and distribution networks. The Company currently funds these requirements out of its internally generated cash flow. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather promotes year-over-year sustainable profitable growth. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

20. Commitments

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had contracted capital commitments in respect of plant and equipment of \$114,865 (2023 - \$126,920). These commitments will be financed using cashflows from operations during the 2025 financial year.

During 2020, the Company entered into a service contract with a third party, to construct a reservoir, pump station and Phase 1 treatment building at Lot 6B, Luke's Pond Drive, Southampton. Construction began in February 2021 and the project was completed in January 2025. Completed and certified works as at December 31, 2024 of \$15,174,122 (2023 - \$14,980,554) are included within property, plant and equipment on the consolidated statement of financial position. Commitments outstanding as at December 31, 2024 amount to \$539,709 (2023 - \$547,683). These commitments will be met from a combination of cashflows from operations and term deposits maturing during 2026.

The service contract allows the Company to withhold 2.5% (2023 and before - 2.5%) of certified and billed works as a security deposit for any defects. The funds withheld on this contract of \$389,080 (2023 - \$384,117) are included in current liabilities on the consolidated statement of financial position.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

21. Related parties

Directors' fees

Directors' fees in 2024 amounted to \$40,400 (2023 - \$46,900).

Key management personnel compensation

Key management compensation comprised the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u> <u>As restated</u>
Short term employment benefits	\$ 926,064	\$ 903,768
Post-employment benefits	42,391	190,163
Share-based payments	8,595	171,882
Dividends	29,063	12,967
Employee share purchase plan	<u>4,710</u>	<u>(1,932)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,010,823</u>	<u>\$ 1,276,848</u>

During 2023, as part of a remuneration package, the Company awarded shadow stock allocations to certain key management equivalent to 5,400 ordinary shares of \$1 par value, with an additional shadow stock allocation of 5% for each anniversary of the commencement date of January 1, 2023. The value of the shadow stock was issued at a price of \$31.83 per share, derived from the average value of the last three trades at the time of the agreement, resulting in an expense of \$171,882 for the year ended December 31, 2023. During 2024 a total 3,150 shadow stocks were redeemed (2023 - nil) and an additional 270 shadow stocks were allocated (2023 - nil). As at December 31, 2024 the number of outstanding shadow stocks allocated is 2,520 (2023 - 5,400).

During 2023, the Company awarded \$150,000 as part of a compensation package to a former employee for long and dedicated service to the Company which is included in post-employment benefits.

22. Directors' share interest and service contracts

Disclosure requirements pursuant to Regulation 6.8(3) of Section 11B of the Bermuda Stock Exchange Listing Regulations

The total interest of all directors and officers of the Company as at December 31, 2024 was \$285,999 (2023 - \$284,899) shares. No rights to subscribe for shares in the Company have been granted to or exercised by any director, except for the Chief Executive Officer who qualifies under the employee share purchase plan (Note 16). The Company also has a service contract with a third party entity in which a director of the Company holds a senior management position and is a shareholder. Fees under the service contract for the year ended December 31, 2024 amounted to \$96,926 (2023 - \$97,471). There are no other contracts with the Company in which a director has control or joint control, either directly or indirectly.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

23. Prior year restatement

During the year ended December 31, 2024, it was determined that shadow stock bonuses and a cash reward included in administrative expenses in the Company's consolidated statement of comprehensive income, in the amount of \$321,882 related to the year ended December 31, 2023.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected consolidated financial statement line items for prior periods. The following table summarizes the impact on the Company's consolidated financial statement:

	As previously reported \$	Adjustments \$	As restated \$
Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023			
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	1,455,885	321,882	1,777,767
Retained earnings	28,906,791	(321,882)	28,584,909
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2023			
Administrative expenses	3,809,270	321,882	4,131,152
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	1,990,466	(321,882)	1,668,584
Basic earnings per share	1.84	(0.29)	1.55
Diluted earnings per share	1.80	(0.29)	1.51
Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2023			
Profit for the year	1,990,466	(321,882)	1,668,584
Retained earnings	28,906,791	(321,882)	28,584,909
Consolidated statement of cash flows			
Profit for the year	1,990,466	(321,882)	1,668,584
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	387,438	321,882	709,320